
' ; 

PROJECT: -=C=it=ro=n=a'-"'D"'""r""-iv'-"e'--"@=-"S=a=d=le'""-r-"'-R=o=ad=----- CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: __ 0=2"------

Intersection Improvements Project DATE: --=02~/0~1~/1~1~---------

CONTRACTNUMBER: ----=C=M=1=60~4~----

TOCONTRACTOR: ---~U=n=it=e=d~B=r=ot=h=cr=s~D~e~v~e=lo=p=m=e=n~tC==om~o=ra=ti=o=n ___________ ___ 

Reason for Change Order: Add 10 LF staked silt fence for erosion control; Delete 152.04 TN Super Pave 
Asphalt Concrete (SP 9.5) Traffic Level B due to plan quantity error; Delete 1,810 SY Asphalt Rubber 
Membrane Layer due to existing asphalt depth (encountered limerock during milling operations); Add 1 AS 
Single Post Sign Re-Locate due to an additional existing sign not shown on plans and clear zone r~uir~wents. 

Original Contract Sum................................................... $ 
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $ 

Amount of This Change Order (Add/Deduct) .......................... $ 

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order. ..................... $ 

Contract Manager ,~ 

APPROVED BY: ___.,l~k....::.........JZ::::....::-.:::~'-+~+-~--__ , ----­
Director of Office Q: Manag~ment & Budget 

// 
APPROVEDBY: --~~~~~-~/(~~~~--~----

t}iiSI {-

177 820.90 
6 558.17 

184 379.07 

(39,234.80) 

145,144.27 

~ ~~!; 
-~ ;;a 
J~ 
("') 

w --1 

-o 
::J: 

N 

U1 .,. 
-t 

DATE: -""-+-t -+-\ '=}--~-+-j~-tl\-----



CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM 

Citrona Dr. @ Sadler Rd. 

PROJECT 

DATE OF ISSUANCE 

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

EFFECTIVE DATE 'l l~.~ ": 2 \ I:BI\ FEB -d ~. -- -

COUNTY Contract! Purchase Order No.: Bid No. NC 10-014/P.O. No. 10000597-00 

CONTRACTOR United Brothers Development Corporation ENGINEER I ARCHITECT: PBS&J 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents. 

Description: Add 10 LF Staked Silt Fence for erosion control, Delete 152.04 TN Super Pave Asphalt Cone. (SP 9.5) 
Traffic Level B due to plan quantity error, Delete 1,810 SY Asphalt Rubber Membrane Layer due to existing asphalt 
depth (encountered limerock during milling operations}, Add 1 AS Single Post Sign Re-Locate due to an additional 
existing sign not shown on plans and clear zone requirements. 

Reason for Change Order: See above Descriptions 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) Contract Bid Tab, E-mail correspondence, Photos, CO #2 Engineer's 
Cost Breakdown 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: 

Original Contract Price 

$177 820.90 

Net change from previous Change Orders No. 1 to No. 1 

$6 558.17 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order 

$ 184 379.07 

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 

$ (39,234.80) 

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders 

$145144.27 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Times 

Substantial Completion: ______ 1.,.,2""'4.__ ____ _ 

Ready for Final Payment: --:-c-,---:-'1_,6!<.9:-----­
(days or dates) 

Net change from previous Change Orders No. n/a to No. n/a 

N/A 
(days) 

Contract Times Prior to this Change Order 

Substantial Completion: ------'1,..,2,:;:!4 ____ _ 

Ready for Final Payment: ------'1~6"'"9----,-­
( days or dates) 

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 

0 
(days) 

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders 

Substantial Completion: _____ _,1_.,2""4 ____ _ 

Ready for Final Payment: ____ __,176"'-9-___,.-,---,----
( days or dates) 

Section 00 63 63-1 



Change Order No. 2 Cost Breakdown (ETM) 

Description 0/R - U/R Quantity Units Unit Price Total Price 
Staked Silt Fence 10 LF $ 1.24 $ 12.40 
SP Asphalt Cone. (SP 9.5) TL-B (152.04) TN $ 130.49 $ (19,839.70) 
Asphalt Rubber Membrane Layer (1,810) SY $ 10.75 $ (19,457.50) 
Single Post Sign (Relocate) 1 AS $ 50.00 $ 50.00 

Total= $ (39 234.80) 



Citrona Drive at Sadler Road Intersection Improvement Projec· 

United Brothers Estimate 

Pay Item Pay Item Description Units Quantity Cost Per Unit Total Cost 

101-1 MOBILIZATION LS 1.00 $12,200.00 $12,200.00 

102-1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LS 1.00 $5,637.63 $5,637.63 

104-10-2 HAY BALES EA 9.00 $60.51 $544.59 

104-13-1 STAKED SILT FENCE, TYPE Ill LF 1,192.00 $1.24 $1,478.08 

110-1-1 CLEARING & GRUBBING LS 1.00 $1,580.42 $1,580.42 

120-2-2 BORROW EXCAVATION, TRUCK MEASURE CY 75.00 $8.33 $624.75 

120-71 REGULAR EXCAVATION (3R PROJECTS ONLY) CY 8.00 $22.57 $180.56 

160-4 12" TYPE B STABILIZATION SY 1,356.00 $4.32 $5,857.92 

285-704 OPTIONAL BASE (BASE GROUP)(6" LIMEROCK)(LBR 1 00) SY 848.00 $12.00 $10,176.00 

327-70-1 MILLING EST. ASPH. PAVT. (1" AVG DEPTH) SY 136.00 $2.56 $348.16 

327-70-11 MILLING EST. ASPH. PAVT. (2 1/4" AVG DEPTH) SY 2,045.00 $3.32 $6,789.40 

334-1-12 SUPERPAVE ASPH. CONC. (SP9.5)(TRAFFIC B) TN 444.20 $130.49 $57,963.66 

337-7-30 ASPH. CONC. FRICTION COURSE, TRAFFIC B, FC-9.5 (RUBBER) TN 143.10 $180.94 $25,892.51 

341-70 ASPHALT RUBBER MEMBRANE INTERLAYER SY 1,810.00 $10.75 $19,457.50 

430-174-201 PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, OTHER-ELLIP/ARCH, 0-24" SO LF 137.00 $49.74 $6,814.38 

430-982-625 MES, OPTIONAL ROUND, 12"X18"CD EA 2.00 $1,296.55 $2,593.10 

520-1-8 CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, SPECIAL (18" MIAMI TYPE) LF 284.00 $9.10 $2,584.40 

520-1-10 CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F LF 39.00 $9.09 $354.51 

520-1-11 CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE RIBBON LF 64.00 $10.09 $645.76 

520-3 CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER LF 66.00 $14.27 $941.82 

522-1 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK SY 77.00 $34.47 $2,654.19 

570-1-1 PERFORMANCE TURF SY 410.00 $0.34 $139.40 

570-1-2 PERFROMANCE TURF, SOD SY 466.00 $2.31 $1,076.46 

630-1-12 CONDUIT- SIGNALS, F&l, UNDERGROUND LF 11.00 $8.00 $88.00 

660-2-106 LOOP ASSEMBLY, F&l TYPE F AS 2.00 $450.00 $900.00 

700-20-40 SINGLE POST SIGN (RELOCATE) AS 1.00 $50.00 $50.00 

706-3 RETRO-REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER (WHITE/RED) EA 18.00 $5.00 $90.00 

706-3 RETRO-REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER (YELLOW/YELLOW) EA 83.00 $5.00 $415.00 

710-11-111 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STD, WHITE, SOLID (6") NM 0.90 $1,320.00 $1,188.00 

710-11-123 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STD, WHITE, SOLID (12") LF 615.00 $2.00 $1,230.00 

710-11-125 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STD, WHITE, SOLID (24") LF 120.00 $3.00 $360.00 

710-11-170 PAINTED PAVEMETN MARKINGS, STD, WHITE ARROW EA 12.00 $40.00 $480.00 

710-11-211 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STD, YELLOW, SOLID (18") NM 0.96 $1,320.00 $1,267.20 

710-11-224 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STD, YELLOW, SOLID (6") LF 375.00 $2.50 $937.50 

711-11-111 THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, SOLID (6") NM 0.30 $4,500.00 $1,350.00 

711-11-123 THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, SOLID (12") LF 205.00 $3.00 $615.00 

711-11-125 THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, SOLID (24") LF 40.00 $5.00 $200.00 

711-11-170 THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE ARROW EA 4.00 $75.00 $300.00 

711-11-211 THERMOPLASTIC, STD, YELLOW, SLOLID (6") NM 0.32 $4,500.00 $1,440.00 

711-11-224 THERMOPLASTIC, STD, YELLOW, SLOLID (18") LF 125.00 $3.00 $375.00 

$177,820.90 



Carrie Smithheart 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Jonathan Page Upage@nassaucountyfl.com] 

Monday, November 15, 2010 12:14 PM 

Carrie Smithheart 

Cc: Kent Ponder 

Subject: RE: Citrona Drive @ Sadler Road - Milling Depth/ARM! Layer 

Jonathan 

-----------------------------
From: Carrie Smithheart [mailto:SmithheartC@etminc.com] 
Sent: Monday, November 15, 2010 12:06 PM 
To: Jonathan Page 
Cc: Kent Ponder 
Subject: FW: Citrona Drive@ Sadler Road- Milling Depth/ARMI Layer 
Importance: High 

Carrie 
CEI/ Project Administrator 

Direct: 904-642-8990 Fax: 904-642-4165 

Cell: 904-509-9007 Email: SmithheartC@etminc.com 

This message may contain confidential information. If you have received this message by 
mistake, please inform the sender by sending an e-mail reply. At the same time please delete the 
message and any attachments from your system without making, distributing or retaining any 
copies. Although all our e-mail messages and any attachments upon sending are automatically 
virus scanned we assume no responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the receipt and/or 
use. 

From: Kadi, Sam E [mailto:SEKadi@pbsj.com] 
Sent: Monday, November 15, 2010 12:00 PM 
To: Carrie Smithheart; Holcomb, Michael E 
Cc: Jonathan Page; Kent Ponder; Jeremy Cronk 

1/18/2011 

Page 1 of3 



Subject: RE: Citrona Drive @ Sadler Road - Milling Depth/ ARMI Layer 

From: Carrie Smithheart [mailto:SmithheartC@etminc.com] 
Sent: Monday, November 15, 2010 11:10 AM 
To: Holcomb, Michael E; Kadi, SamE 
Cc: Jonathan Page; Kent Ponder; Jeremy Cronk 
Subject: RE: Citrona Drive @ Sadler Road - Milling Depth/ ARMI Layer 

From: Carrie Smithheart 
Sent: Monday, November 15, 2010 11:09 AM 
To: Holcomb, Michael E; 'Kadi, Sam E' 
Cc: 'Jonathan Page'; Kent Ponder; Jeremy Cronk 
Subject: Citrona Drive @ Sadler Road - Milling Depth/ ARMI Layer 

1/18/2011 

Page 2 of3 

the 



Page 3 of3 

Importance: High 

The milling operation on Citrona is getting into the existing base rock. We have raised the depth to 1-3/4" to try 
and avoid this, but we are still encountering the existing base rock. The ARM I Layer cannot be placed on 
limerock as it will be pulled up and ravel under the trucks & paver during paving operations. 

Photos of existing base to follow. 

Questions: 

1. What was the intent of the ARM I Layer? 

2. Since we are getting into existing base, can the ARM I Layer be eliminated? 

Thanks, 

Carrie Smithheart 
CEI/ Project Administrator 

Direct: 904-642-8990 Fax: 904-642-4165 

Cell: 904-509-9007 Email: SmithheartC@etminc.com 

Inc .. 

This message may contain confidential information. If you have received this message by 
mistake, please inform the sender by sending an e-mail reply. At the same time please delete the 
message and any attachments from your system without making, distributing or retaining any 
copies. Although all our e-mail messages and any attachments upon sending are automatically 
virus scanned we assume no responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the receipt and/or 
use. 

1118/2011 



3.2 SURFACE CONDITIONS 

UES Project No. 0930.0900103.0000 
UES Report No. 81 0345 

December 10,2009 

At the time of our visit, the sites were developed as two or four lane flexible pavement 
roadways. The shoulders were grass covered or exposed surficial soils. The 
topography was relatively level. Surface water was not observed at the time of our 
exploration. 

3.3 PAVEMENT SECTION THICKNESSES 

Table 2: Pavement Section Thickness Summary, below, summarizes the pavement and 
base material thicknesses encountered. 

~~W~~?~;:~~;~~~~iR~t~!iffit¥~\t~~J1iM~~tt~M~~~}i~~~i~~f.~~~~~~~{!J~M~~Wi~~JI#M~;:~;l~~~~~fi~·;~}~M~H:.:~M~;;: 
··:Pavenient. Core:tocatib'n·r ~t:'<:·::;:A.sphalfTnickhesifY::··:.:.~ .. ·.:':Base:Thickness~·&:·Materiar.· 
R.o..\-Uf£.. P-1 8.5 inches None 

\) <; l P-2 5.5 inches 8" - Limerock 

~rd P~4 7.75-inches 3"- Limerock 
v:s. ~' SP-5 nr-,J 5~inches 8.25"- Limerock 

Le, l-1'- P~6 4.125-inches 5.5" - Limerock 
S\' 1\.,...,.0"'.:;.. P-7 2.125-inches 411

- Limerock 
, '-\ ~ P-8 4.375-inches 4" - Lime rock 

C\-\-..-vo}'\o.... P-9 3-inches 5.5"- Limerock 

3.4 ASPHALT COMPONENT THICKNESSES 

Table 3: Asphalt Component Thickness Summary, below, summarizes the different mix 
types evident in the asphalt cores obtained. The mixes were determined utilizing visual 
observations only, and are accuate to the degree the method implies. No laboratory 
tests were performed on the cores to determine the actual gradation of the components 
of the asphalt cores. If requested, we can perform extraction gradation tests on the 
cores to verify the asphaH types. 

5 



\)S.\ 

vs:~r;;' € 

~\~ 

0~ '1,o\ e 
~ 

'S\ ('../'} 

\~t~ 
G\it\1 

P-2 FC-5 (1") S-1 (1.5") 

~jP-3 
Type3 Coquina Mix 
(0.75") (2") 

Type 1 P-4 S-3 (1") 
(1 ") 

f¢:-J P-5 Type3 Coquina Mix 
(0.5") (2") 

tv~ P-6 S-1 (1.75") S-1 (0.5") 

~). P-7 Type 1 ABC-3 Base 
(1.5") (0.625") 

""' P-8 
Type3 Type 1 

(1 ") (1.5") 

\\.&. P-9 
Type3 

(1") S-1 (1.25"} 

3.5 LBR TEST RESULTS 

S-1 (1.5") 

Type 1 
(2.25") 

UES Project No. 0930.09001 03.0000 
UES Report No. 810345 

December 1 o, 2009 

ABC-3with 
ARMI (0.5") Coquina 

Shell (1") 

Sand-
ABC-3 (3.5") Asphalt 

(2.25") 
Type 1 ABC-3 Base 
(1.5") {1 ") 

Type 1 ABC-3 Base 
(1") {0.875") 

Type 1 ABC-3 Base 
(1.125") (0.75"} 

ABC-3 Base 
(0.75") 

We collected nine (9) bulk samples of the near surface soils for limerock bearing ratio 
(LBR) testing. The LBR tests were peformed in accordance with FOOT FM5-515 test 
method. The LBR test results are presented in the Table 4: Summary of LBR Tests. 

6 





Carrie Smithheart 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Kadi, Sam E [SEKadi@pbsj.com] 

Friday, December 24, 2010 11:42 AM 

Carrie Smithheart; Holcomb, Michael E 

Jonathan Page; 'Dow Peters'; 'Russell Yaffee'; Doherty, Paul D 

Subject: RE: Citrona Dr. @ Sadler Rd. - Existing Speed Limit Sign Relocation 

Importance: High 

Attachments: Existing Sign Sta.jpg 

From: Carrie Smithheart [mailto:SmithheartC@etminc.com] 
Sent: Thursday, December 23, 2010 8:39 AM 

1/18/2011 

Page 1 of2 



To: Holcomb, Michael E; Kadi, Sam E 
Cc: Jonathan Page 
Subject: Citrona Dr. @Sadler Rd.- Existing Speed Limit Sign Relocation 

Michael/Sam, 

Page 2 of2 

The existing speed limit sign is not located at Sta. 24+10 as depicted in the plans, but in stead is at Sta. 23+40. I 
addition there is a Bicycle sign that is actually at Sta. 24+10 (See attached photo). My assumption would be that 
we were to relocate the speed limit sign to the ROW to get it outside of the clear zone. With that said, do we want 
to leave the existing signs at their existing Sta. 's and just offset them and do we now need to relocate both? This 
will have us overrun the relocation item by 1 AS= $50.00. 

I just want to make sure that where they are at Sta. wise is okay. If not let me know where they need to go. 

Thanks, 

Carrie Smithheart 
CEI/ Project Administrator 

Direct: 904-642-8990 Fax: 904-642-4165 

Cell: 904-509-9007 Email: SmithheartC@etminc.com 

milar; ln.c .. 
li"lij!l~~·ililft!lllll~ 

I', )dCk!HJrwNl~,. f-itJ,t".'t.f~, 32.258 

This message may contain confidential information. If you have received this message by 
mistake, please inform the sender by sending an e-mail reply. At the same time please delete the 
message and any attachments from your system without making, distributing or retaining any 
copies. Although all our e-mail messages and any attachments upon sending at·e automatically 
virus scanned we assume no responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the receipt and/or 
use. 

1/18/2011 





Carrie Smithheart 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Holcomb, Michael E [MEHolcomb@pbsj.com] 

Tuesday, January 11, 2011 3:38 PM 

Carrie Smithheart 

Kadi, SamE 

Subject: RE: Citrona Dr. @ Sadler Road - Asphalt Quantity Issue 

Attachments: Pavement Quantity Evaluations.xlsx 

363-881 I Cell: 

to. 

1/1112011 

Page 1 of3 



From: Carrie Smithheart [mailto:SmithheartC@etminc.com] 
Sent: Tuesday/ January 111 2011 2:36 PM 
To: Holcomb1 Michael E 
Subject: FW: Citrona Dr. @Sadler Road- Asphalt Quantity Issue 

Carrie Smithheart 
CEI/ Project Administrator 

Direct: 904-642-8990 Fax: 904-642-4165 

Cell: 904-509-9007 Email: SmithheartC@etminc.com 

This message may contain confidential information. If you have received this message by 
mistake, please inform the sender by sending an e-mail reply. At the same time please delete the 
message and any attachments from your system without making, distributing or retaining any 
copies. Although all our e-mail messages and any attachments upon sending are automatically 
virus scanned we assume no responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the receipt and/or 
use. 

Page 2 of3 

----------------------

From: Carrie Smithheart 
Sent: Friday1 January 071 2011 4:32 PM 
To: 'Holcomb1 Michael E' 
Cc: Kent Ponder 
Subject: Citrona Dr. @ Sadler Road- Asphalt Quantity Issue 

Michael, 

Per our discussion, please see the attached. I used 1 081bs I SY I inch for my tonnage calculations. 

Please review as soon as possible as we are showing a deficit of asphalt placed compared to the contract 
planned quantities. 

Thanks, 

Carrie Smithheart 
CEI/ Project Administrator 

Direct: 904-642-8990 Fax: 904-642-4165 

Cell: 904-509-9007 Email: SmithheartC@etminc.com 

This message may contain confidential information. If you have received this message by 
mistake, please inform the sender by sending an e-mail reply. At the same time please delete the 
message and any attachments from your system without making, distributing or retaining any 
copies. Although all our e-mail messages and any attachments upon sending are automatically 
virus scanned we assume no responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the receipt and/or 
use. 

1111/2011 



Page 3 of3 

111112011 



I\ 

' 
No 
<J ~ 

...---. ~,.:;; 

~=l ~ ~~ 
~~~ 

"'-.. 

o_b 

\r) 

~\)~ 'j~ ~.., ~ 
<l ~.., 
'fry~ 
~l'i ~ ~ 

rr ~ 

~ 
~ 

~} ~ ~ 

~ ~ ,, 
~\ 1\ ll 

~~ 

~ 

~ IJ'-
"::::::2 -; ' '-\, -1, 
~~ ~ /) 

~ rc; ----..... ( l 
' ~ "" \ft t)o ~ 

~- ~ .a '-..._.._) 

~ ~ ~ \0 
{'() ~ 

~ 
<I} 

\i) ' t 
l ' 

~N ~N {j 
~~ --{-

~ \'!:1 
l'(l 

~ ' 
\!)' " \; 

I'-
·fP \1, ~ 

\\ 1 II I\ il 
~ \.)o 

~ .... N) 
(;)o 

~ ~ l'n J ~ 
-1--. ~j~ -+- f"( 

~ - () Cb \"( 

1-I Zl 
~ ~ ~ ~rt ~ 

f\('> 

l ' ~\ ~ () <f) 
() ':{ ! ~ ('<) ~ 
-1--\.. ........ !'<) ...._ 

~ ~ ~ 



\1 !I 
I'J N 

1\ II 

1\ I I 

1\ II 



Citrona Drive at Sadler Pavement Quantity Analysis 

Plan Quantities EOR Re-Calculated Quantities Actual Quantities Proposed "Revised" Quantities 

Pay Item Pay Item Description Units Qty 
Cost Per 

Total Cost Qty 
Cost Per 

Total Cost Qty 
Cost Per 

Total Cost Qty 
Cost Per 

Total Cost 
Unit Unit Unit Unit 

334-1-12 
SUPERPAVEASPH. CONC. 

TN 444.20 $130.49 $57,963.66 304.37 $130.49 $39,717.24 249.30 $130.49 $32,531.16 292.16 $130.49 $38,123.96 
(SP9.5)(TRAFFIC B) 

ASPH. CONC. FRICTION 
337-7-30 COURSE, TRAFFIC B, FC- TN 143.10 $180.94 $25,892.51 139.81 $180.94 $25,297.22 185.96 $180.94 $33,647.60 143.10 $180.94 $25,892.51 

9.5 (RUBBER) 

Totals 587.30 $83,856.17 444.18 $65,014.46 435.26 $66,178.76 435.26 $64,016.47 

Date: 


